

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

C.A. No. 16-56125

ULISES GARCIA, et al.,
Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, in his official capacity as Attorney General of
California,
Defendant/Appellees.

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
CATO INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Central District of California

No. 2:16-cv-02572-BRO-AFM
The Honorable Beverly Reid O'Connell,
Judge, U.S. District Court

Ilya Shapiro
Counsel of Record
Thomas Berry
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Massachusetts Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 842-0200
ishapiro@cato.org
tberry@cato.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 4

I. Supreme Court Precedent Requires that Courts Investigate
the Totality of Relevant Facts When Determining Legislative
Motives..... 4

II. Political Science Confirms the Necessity of Looking Beyond
Legislative Statements When Seeking Out a Law’s True
Purpose 12

III. The Effect and History of the Amendment Here Shows
Impermissible Legislative Motive To Disfavor a Politically
Unpopular Class 16

CONCLUSION 19

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)..... 20

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages(s)
Cases	
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986)	16
<i>Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	10
<i>Gomillion v. Lightfoot</i> , 364 U.S. 339 (1960)	6, 7
<i>Ho Ah Kow v. Nunan</i> , 12 F. 252 (C.C.D. Cal. 1879)	5
<i>Hunter v. Underwood</i> , 471 U.S. 222 (1985)	13
<i>In re Wo Lee</i> , 26 F. 471 (C.C.D. Cal. 1886)	5
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819)	4
<i>Rogers v. Lodge</i> , 458 U.S. 613 (1982)	10
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	11
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Housing Development Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).	8-9
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976)	7, 8
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886)	6
Statutes	
Cal. Food & Agric. Code § 3332(j)	18
Cal. Penal Code § 830.2	18
Cal. Penal Code § 25450	18
Other Authorities	
Brian K. Landsberg, <i>Safeguarding Constitutional Rights: The Uses and Limits of Prophylactic Rules</i> , 66 Tenn. L. Rev. 925 (1999)	14
Charles Fried, <i>Types</i> , 14 Const. Comment. 55 (1997)	7
Dale Carpenter, <i>Windsor Products: Equal Protection from Animus</i> , 2013 Sup. Ct. Rev. 183 (2013)	16
Daniel L. Rotenberg, <i>Congressional Silence in the Supreme Court</i> , 47 U. Miami L. Rev. 375 (1992)	13

Hans A. Linde, *Due Process of Lawmaking*,
 55 Neb. L. Rev. 197 (1976) 14

Ian F. Haney-López, *Intentional Blindness*,
 87 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1779 (2012)..... 8

Louis S. Raveson, *Unmasking the Motives of Government
 Decisionmakers: A Subpoena for Your Thoughts*,
 63 N.C. L. Rev. 879 (1985) 14

McNollgast, (Mathew D. McCubbins, Roger Noll, and Barry R.
 Weingast), *Legislative Intent: The Use of Positive Political Theory
 in Statutory Interpretation*, 57 L. & Contemp. Probs. 3 (1994)..... 12

Robert C. Farrell, *Legislative Purpose and Equal Protection’s
 Rationality Review*, 37 Vill. L. Rev. 1 (1992) 11, 15

Robert Nelson, *To Infer or Not To Infer a Discriminatory Purpose:
 Rethinking Equal Protection Doctrine*,
 61 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 334 (1986)..... 13-14

Robin Charlow, *Judicial Review Equal Protection and the Problem
 with Plebiscites*, 79 Cornell L. Rev. 527 (1994)..... 15

William S. Moorhead, *A Congressman Looks at the Planned Colloquy
 and Its Effects in the Interpretation of Statutes*,
 45 A.B.A. J. 1314 (1959)..... 12
